Passed: April 18, 2011 Signed: April 25, 2011

ORDINANCE NO. 2011-04-024

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO A CITY OF URBANA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM AGREEMENT

(Center for Women in Transition - Domestic Violence Program [Formerly A Woman's Place] / Project No. 1011-AAP-01)

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2010, the Urbana City Council passed Ordinance
No. 2010-04-024 approving the <u>City of Urbana and Urbana HOME Consortium</u>
Annual Action Plan FY 2010-2011; and

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2010, the Center for Women in Transition (CWT) and A Woman's Fund, the umbrella organization over A Woman's Place, merged, and A Woman's Place became a program under the Center for Women in Transition; and

WHEREAS, On July 19, 2010, the Urbana City Council passed Ordinance No. 2010-07-061 approving the agreement, which provided Thirty-One Thousand Eight Hundred Forty-Six and 00/100 dollars (\$31,846.00) in Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds towards the repair of the foundation, installation of proper drainage and grading on the grounds, and installation of a new HVAC system, at the domestic violence shelter (formerly A Woman's Place) operated by the Center for Women in Transition; and

WHEREAS, the City and Center for Women in Transition now desire to amend the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Agreement to revise the scope of work to the renovation of the kitchen at the domestic violence shelter operated by the Center for Women in Transition.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That the City of Urbana hereby approves AN AMENDMENT TO A CITY OF URBANA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT AGREEMENT (CENTER FOR WOMEN IN TRANSITION-DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PROGRAM, PROJECT NO. 1011-AAP-01), a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and authorizes

the Mayor of the City of Urbana to execute the same on behalf of the City of Urbana.

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is authorized to attest to said execution of said Agreement as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

PASSED by the City Council this <u>18th</u> day of <u>April</u>, <u>2011</u>.

AYES: Bowersox, Jakobsson, Lewis, Marlin, Roberts, Smyth, Stevenson

25th

NAYS:

ABSTAINS:

APPROVED by the Mayor this

Chant

April

2011.